HAINES BOROUGH RESOLUTION No. 13-09-499

Adopted

A Resolution of the Haines Borough Assembly authorizing the Borough Manager to contract with Red Truck Sales International, Inc. in the amount of \$85,360 for the purchase and delivery of a Kenworth tanker truck.

WHEREAS, the Haines Borough is in need of replacing a tanker truck that is failing after nearly 50 years of operation; and

WHEREAS, Red Truck Sales International, Inc. has provided a quote of \$80,000 for the purchase of a Kenworth tanker truck; and

WHEREAS, Red Truck Sales International has agreed to contribute \$5,000 toward the \$10,360 in shipping costs to the Haines Borough, bringing the total contract to \$85,360; and

WHEREAS, the Haines Borough Assembly in an FY13 budget amendment appropriated \$75,000 from the equipment sinking fund and \$75,000 in donations from the Haines Volunteer Fire Department for purchase and delivery of a used tanker truck not to exceed \$150,000; and

WHEREAS, the fire department donated funds from State Revenue Sharing; and

WHEREAS, the Borough's Fire Chief recommends the purchase be contingent on an on-site inspection by Borough Mechanic-Operator Jonathan Sheets to assess the condition of this used vehicle,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Haines Borough Assembly authorizes the Borough Manager to contract with Red Truck Sales International, Inc. in the amount of \$85,360 for the purchase and delivery of a Kenworth tanker truck provided an on-site condition assessment by the borough mechanic is satisfactory.

Adopted by a duly-constituted quorum of the Haines Borough Assembly on this 24th day of September, 2013.

Attest:

Cozzi, MMC, Borough Clerk

